of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. To manage this, the Group has a

policy to assess implications of changes in interest rates and evaluate need of entering into interest rate swaps,

in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed and variable rate interest
amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional principal amount. At 31 December 2018, fixed

amount of interest on long term loan is approximately around 20% (2017 : 23%) of finance charges on loans. As

at 31 December 2018, the Group has no interest rate swaps.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion

of loans and borrowings, after the impact of hedge accounting (if any). With all other variables held constant,

the Group’s profit before zakat and foreign income tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings,

as follows:
 Increase/

decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit
before zakat and
foreign income

tax

31 December 2018
Impact in SR in million due to change in base point +0.5% (33.55)
Impact in SR in million due to change in base point -0.5% 33.55

31 December 2017
Impact in SR in million due to change in base point +0.5% (35.65)
Impact in SR in million due to change in base point -0.5% 35.65

SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY

A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

EXPRESSED IN SAUDI RIYALS

62

16.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

16.5   Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity (continued)

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable

market environment, showing some volatility than in prior years.

Foreign Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

[…]

million
SR in

million
31 December 2018
Euro to Saudi Riyals +0.5 17.96 17.96

Euro to Saudi Riyals -0.5 (17.96) (17.96)

31 December 2017
Euro to Saudi Riyals +0.5 27.16 27.16
Euro to Saudi Riyals -0.5 (27.16) (27.16)

Commodity price risk

The Group is affected by the volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities involve owning,
establishing, operating and managing industrial projects specially those related to chemical and petrochemical

industries. The Group’s Board of Directors has developed and enacted a risk management strategy dealing with

commodity price risk and its mitigation.

SAUDI INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY

A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

EXPRESSED IN SAUDI RIYALS

63

16.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

16.5   Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Price sensitivity

The following table shows the effect of price changes for commodities:
 Change in

year-end
price

Effect on
profit

before tax
Effect on

equity

SR in

million
SR in

million

31 December 2018
Crude Oil (USD/MT) +5% 223.7 223.7
Crude Oil (USD/MT) -5% (181.6) (181.6)

31 December 2017
Crude Oil (USD/MT) +5% 175.4 175.4
Crude Oil (USD/MT) -5% (231.2) (231.2)

Cash flow hedges

a) At 31 December 2018, the Group held the following instruments to hedge exposures to changes in foreign

currency rates:
 Less than 6

months
6 to 12
months

More than
1 year

  In million In million

31 December 2018

Forward exchange contract - Euro 23.9 - -

31 December 2017

Forward exchange contract - Euro 34.4 - -

b) The amounts at the reporting date relating to items designated as hedged items were as follows:

Change in value used
for calculating hedge

ineffectiveness
Cash flow

hedge
reserve

Cost of
hedging
hedge